
OIL INDIA LIMITED 
M&C DEPARTMENT 
RAJSTHAN PROJECT 

 
Amendment No. 1 Dtd 11.02.2015 

 
 
This amendment to tender documents CJI5659P15 has been issued to add & modify the 
following: 
 

AA.  Additions: 

1.0  Under Section-IV, Part-I, Clause No. 4.3, the following para has been added to clause 
3.1 (Geographic Location) 

 

 The nearest National Highway is “NH-65”which is around 135 Km apart from Phalodi. 

 
2.0 Under Section-IV, Part-I, Clause No. 4.3 has been added as under. 
 
4.3 Additional information pertaining to Well Engineering and Reservoir: 
 
  (i) Casing pressure and Tubing pressure: Nil 

 (ii)  Water Cut: Approx. 1% 

 (iii)  Whether tubing is anchored: YES 

 (iv)  Reservoir Pressure: Baghewala # 4: 1044 psi and Tavriwala # 2: 788 psi 

 (v) Plunger Length: Lufkin (RM640D-305-168) Down hole pump model no. 30-275-THM-
 20-3-2 

 
 (vi) Plunger-Barrel clearance: : Lufkin(RM640D-305-168)  Down hole pump model no. 30-

 275-THM-20-3-2 

 

 (vii) Desired Production Rate: Baghewala # 4: 25-30 Bbls/Day and Tavriwala # 2: 10-15 
    Bbls/Day 

 
 (viii)   Indicative surface Viscosity: 13,000 cp at 500C 

 (ix)    Mode of Production: Well head set-up 

 (x)  GOR: Negligible 

 (xi)  X mass tree details: Well head is of  2.9/16” Master valve with cross piece of similar 
 diameter. Bottom flange connection is 3.1/8”, 5M with a changeover of 2.9/16” X 3.1/8”. 

 
 (xii)  Pour point: 210C to 270C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BB. Modification: 
 
 1.0 The Clause No. 1.0 under Section-I (INVITATION FOR BIDS) has been modified as 

under: 
 
 1.0  Oil India Limited (OIL) invites competitive ON-LINE Bids from experienced 

and reputed indigenous (domestic) Service Providers for the following services under 

Single Stage Two Bid System for its RAJASTHAN PROJECT through its e-

Procurement portal https://etender.srm.oilindia.in/irj/portal  

 
2.0  The Serial l No. of the clause “GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR” under 

 Section-III (General Conditions of Contract) is to be read as 3.0. 
 
3.0  The Section refereed for the phrase  “Schedule of Rates”  in Point No. 10.2 under 

 Section-III (General Conditions of Contract) is to be read as Section-V.  
 
4.0  The clause no. 26.1 under Section-III (General Conditions of Contract) is to be read as 

under instead of existing: 
 

26.1 The Contract shall be deemed to be a Contract made under, governed by and 

construed in accordance with the laws of India for the time being in force and shall be 

subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of Courts situated in Jodhpur.. 
 
5.0 The point no. k) under clause no. 26.2 under Section-III (General Conditions of 

Contract) is to be read as under instead of existing: 
 
 k) The RST Act 
 
6.0 The point no. n) under clause no. 26.2 under Section-III (General Conditions of 

Contract) is to be read as under instead of existing: 
 
 n) Rajasthan Entry Tax Act  
 
7.0 The clause no. 13.10.1 under Section- II (Instructions to Bidders), has been modified  

to read as under: 
 
13.10.1 OIL has appointed Shri Raghaw Sharan Pandey, Former Secretary, MOP & NG as 

 Independent Monitor (IEMs) to oversee implementation of the Integrity Pact in OIL. 
 Bidders may contact the Independent Monitor for any matter related to this Invitation 
 for Bid (IFB). 

 
8.0. The Name of Independent External Monitor at the last page of Integrity Pact (Section-

VII) has been changed as under: 
 
 SRI RAGHAW SHARAN PANDEY, IAS (Retd) 
 Former Secretary,  MOP & NG, 
 E-mail ID: rspandey_99@yahoo.com 
 
8.1 A modified copy of IP is uploaded in the Amendment to Tender Document folder  
 
9.0 The Phrase given after the ** under Section-IX (Form of Performance Bank 

Guarantee) is to be read as under instead of existing:  
 
**An amount is to be inserted by the guarantor, representing the percentage of the Contract 

price specified in the Contract as per para 25.0 under Section-II. 
 
   
 

https://etender.srm.oilindia.in/irj/portal
mailto:rspandey_99@yahoo.com

